

No. 08-205

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,
Appellant

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the
the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INDEPENDENT SECTOR
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

M. Devereux Chatillon

Counsel of Record

Michael E. Zolanz

Benito Delfin, Jr.

Jacob A. Sommer

SONNENSCHNEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020-1089

(212) 768-6700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Independent Sector

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
I. Citizens United’s Communication Could Be Protected Under A Proper Understanding Of The <i>MCFL</i> Exemption.....	5
A. Background	5
B. Non-Profit Corporations That Accept <i>De Minimis</i> Corporate Contributions Do Not Present Any Threat Of Being A Conduit For Corporate Monies	8
1. The <i>MCFL</i> Exemption.....	8
2. All Circuit Courts Have Found A <i>De Minimis</i> Exception Within The <i>MCFL</i> Exemption	10
3. Citizens United Appears To Be Entitled To The <i>De Minimis</i> Exception To The <i>MCFL</i> Exemption	11
C. Citizens United’s <i>De Minimis</i> Corporate Contributions Create A Unique Factual Scenario That Should Not Form A Basis To Overrule <i>Austin</i> And <i>McConnell</i>	13
II. Overruling <i>Austin</i> And <i>McConnell</i> Is Not Appropriate In This Appeal.....	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaumont v. FEC</i> , 278 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002) <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colo. Rep. Federal Campaign</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	13, 19
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action</i> <i>Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	13
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	5, 18
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), <i>modified by</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ...	8, 16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	11

<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009)	17
<i>New York State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	18
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1, 46 (1937)	18
<i>United States v. Auto. Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567, 570 (1957)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	18
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	17
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	16, 17, 19

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b	4, 6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	1, 2
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	2, 15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6)	15
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	6, 7
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-901	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-919	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-920	17
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3(4)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-613	17
M.G.L. c. 55, § 8	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.254	17
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15; 25	17

Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3253-3254.....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-10	17
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §§ 253.091-253.098.....	17
Wis. Stat. § 11.38(1)(a)1.....	17
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16)(a)1.....	17
